

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 22-1801

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Emergency Injunction Pending Appeal

EXPEDITED BRIEFING REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
JURISDICTION.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. LEGAL STANDARD	9
II. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	10
A. Appellants’ Free Exercise Claims Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because They Are Not Generally Applicable	10
1. The Mandates are not generally applicable because they include a mechanism for individualized exemptions	11
2. The Mandates are not neutral because they prefer secular conduct over religious conduct	15
B. Establishment Clause Violations Separately Trigger Strict Scrutiny	18
III. APPELLANTS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM, AND THE BALANCE OF INTERESTS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF GRANTING AN INJUNCTION.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	2
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10, 12, 19, 21
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)	5, 13, 19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	18
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	17
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	10, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292	9
